the remaining HK$25 million, in order to discharge Statutory Demand I and

Statutory Demand II.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 30 –

(ii) General working capital and/or development or enhancement of the

Group’s existing businesses or any other possible investments in the future

The Group intends to utilise the net proceeds of approximately HK$30 million

as to (i) approximately HK$25 million for the working capital of the Group,

including but not limited to purchase of raw materials, administrative and

operating expenses and financial costs; and/or (ii) approximately HK$5 million for

the development or enhancement of the Group’s existing businesses or any other

possible investments in the future.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there is no other change to the total issued share capital of the Company,

set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) Scenario 1 – immediately after Completion and assuming full

conversion of the Convertible Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of HK$300,000,000

at the initial Conversion Price:

As at the Latest Practicable Date Scenario 1

Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

(%)

The Subscriber – – 3,000,000,000 21.54

Liu Minbin 1,837,132,000 16.81 1,837,132,000 13.19

China Special Economic Zone Development

Limited 1,815,000,000 16.61 1,815,000,000 13.03

Oriental Textile Products Limited 1,100,000,000 10.07 1,100,000,000 7.90

Honghu Capital Co. Ltd. 770,084,000 7.05 770,084,000 5.53

Other public shareholders 5,403,452,000 49.46 5,403,452,000 38.80

Total 10,925,668,000 100.00 13,925,668,000 100.00

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITY DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past

twelve months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 31 –

EGM

The Share Consolidation, the Capital Reorganisation and the Subscription

Agreement were, among other things, approved by the Shareholders at the 2021 EGM. For

details, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 21 July 2021. Given the

long lapse of time since July 2021 and the revised aggregate principal amount of the

Subscription, the Company will convene and hold an EGM for the Shareholders to